CHAPTER CV.

An Act to re-locate and establish a section of a State February 21,1800 Road.

SECTION 1. Nominates Commissioners to re-locate State road in Houston and Winona

- 2. Where and when Commissioners to meet.
- 3. How vatancies filled.
- 4. How expenses to be defrayed.
- 5. Plat to be filed with Register of Dueds.
- 6. County Commissioners empowered to lavy taxes.
- 7. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Nathan Brown, J. B. Moore and Nominates com-George B. Dresbach be and are hereby appointed commissioners to re-locate, mark, survey and establish a section of a State road, located and established pursuant to act of the Legislature, approved February the twenty-seventh, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five, commencing at Lamoyle, in Winona county, passing through Richmond, Dakota, and Dresbach City, to Taylor's Landing, in Houston county.

Sec. 2. The said commissioners, or a majority of Place of meetthem, shall meet at the house of Nathan Brown, in the ing. town of New Hartford, on the first Monday in April next, and then proceed to re-locate, survey and open said road.

SEC. 3. In case a majority of the above named vacancies—How commissioners should fail to convene on the day as filled. provided in section two of this act, it shall be the duty of [the] commissioner that may be in attendance on the day so specified, to appoint substitutes.

SEC. 4. The expenses incurred in the re-locating, Expenses- How surveying and establishing said road, shall be paid by paid.

the county of Winona.

Sec. 5. The map or plat, or survey, of said road Plat to be flict. shall be filed by the commissioners in the office of the

Commissioners

register of deeds of said county, on or before the first Monday in November, eighteen hundred and sixty-six.

SEC. 6. And be it further enacted, That the county commissioners of Winona county are hereby empowered to levy a tax on the taxable property of said county, to defray the expense of re-locating, establishing, opening and working said section of said road, not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars.

SEC. 7. This act shall be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved February 21, 1866.

CHAPTER CVI.

March 1, 1888. An Act to provide for surveying, locating and estabtablishing a State Road from Minneapolis, in Hennepin county, to Monticello, in Wright county.

Secreton 1. Provides for State Road in Honnepin and Rice counties, and nominates commissioners to carry it out.

- 2. How vacancies filled.
- 3. Duty of commissioners.
- 4. May hire Surveyor, &c., compensation.
- 5. How damages to be paid.
- 6. Plat to be filed.
- 7. How expenses of said location to be defrayed.
- 2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Cyrus Aldrich and H. H. Hopkins, of Hennepin county, and D. R. Farnham, of Wright county, are hereby appointed commissioners, to survey, locate and establish a State Road, commencing at Minneapolis, in Hennepin county, and running thence by the way of P. B. Corcorn's store, in the